

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
WESTERN DIVISION**

CITY OF ROCKFORD
*on behalf of itself and
all others similarly situated,*

Plaintiff,

v.

**MALLINCKRODT ARD, INC.,
formally known as QUESTCOR
PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.;**
**MALLINCKRODT PLC; EXPRESS SCRIPTS
HOLDING COMPANY; EXPRESS SCRIPTS,
INC.; CURASCRIPT, INC., *doing business as*
CURASCRIPT, SD; ACCREDO HEALTH
GROUP, INC., *and* UNITED BIOSOURCE
CORPORATION**

Defendants.

Civil Action No.: 3:17-cv-50107

District Judge Iain D. Johnston

Magistrate Judge Lisa A. Jensen

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
RENEWED MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION
AS TO THE EXPRESS SCRIPTS DEFENDANTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....1

II. RELEVANT FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....2

 A. The Exclusive Specialty Distribution Arrangement for Acthar.....2

 B. The Synacthen and BioVectra Acquisitions.....6

III. ARGUMENT.....8

 A. The Court’s Inquiry on Class Certification.....8

 B. The Proposed Class Satisfy the Rule 23 Prerequisites.....9

 1. Standards for class certification.....9

 2. The proposed classes satisfy the Rule 23(a) prerequisites.....9

 a. The proposed Classes, as defined, are readily ascertainable.....9

 b. The Class members are sufficiently numerous.....10

 c. Common questions of law and fact exist under Fed. R. Civ. P 23(a)(2).....10

 d. The requirement of typicality is satisfied.....12

 e. The proposed Class representatives are adequate.....12

 3. Certification Is Appropriate Under Rule 23(b).....13

 a. The proposed Classes satisfy Rule 23(b)(2).....13

 b. The proposed Classes satisfy Rule 23(b)(3).....14

 i. Predominance is easily satisfied.....14

 ii. Class certification is a superior litigation device.....15

IV. CONCLUSION.....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor,
521 U.S. 591 (1997) 14

Amgen, Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Trust Funds,
568 U.S. 455 (2013) 11, 8

Arreloa v. Godinez,
546 F.3d 788 (7th Cir. 2008) 14

Beacon v. SpeedyPC Software,
907 F.3d 1018 (7th Cir. 2018) 2, 8, 15

Bzdawka v. Milwaukee Cty.,
239 F.R.D. 469 (E.D. Wis. 2006) 10, 12

Chevalier v. Baird Savings Sav. Assoc.,
72 F.R.D. 140 (E.D. PA. 1976) 11

Eggleston v. Chi. Journeyman Plumbers’ Local Union No. 130,
657 F.2d 890 (7th Cir. 1981) 12-13

Erwin v. Os Rest. Servs., Inc.,
632 F.3d 971 (7th Cir. 2011) 8

Hawaii v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.,
405 U.S. 251 (1972) 9

Hubler v. Chevrolet, Inc. v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
193 F.R.D. 574 (S.D. Ind. 2000) 10

In re Corrugated Container Antitrust Litig.,
642 F.2d 195 (5th Cir. 1981) 13

In re Epipen Mktg. Sales Practices & Antitrust Litig.,
2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 40789 (D. Kan. Mar. 10, 2020) 2, 9

In re Ready-Mixed Concrete Antitrust Litig.,
261 F.R.D. 154 (S.D. Ind. 2009) 11, 12, 14, 15

In re Syngenta AG MIR 162 Corn Litig.,
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 132549, 2016 WL 5371856 (D. Kan. Sept. 26, 2016) 9

Johns v. DeLeonardis,
145 F.R.D. 480 (N.D. Ill. 1992) 11

Keele v. Wexler,
149 F.3d 589 (7th Cir. 1998) 12

McMahon v. LVNV Funding,
807 F.3d 872 (7th Cir. 2015) 11

Messner v. Northshore Univ. HealthSystem, 669 F.3d 802, 811) (7th Cir. 2012)..... 9, 14, 15

Mullins v. Direct Digital, LLC, 795 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2015) 9, 11

Paper Systems, Inc. v. Mitsubishi Corp.,
193 F.R.D. 601 (E.D.Wis. 2000) 10

Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.,
442 U.S. 330 (1979) 9

Rosario v. Livaditis,
963 F.2d 1013 (7th Cir. 1992) 12

Ruiz v. Stewart Assocs., Inc.,
171 F.R.D. 238 (N.D. Ill. 1997) 12

Scholes v. Stone, McGuire & Benjamin,
143 F.R.D. 181 (N.D. Ill. 1992) (certifying class between 129 and 300 members) 10, 11

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011) 11, 14

Rules

Fed. Rule Civ. Proc. 23 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 2, 7, 8, 9
